MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 162

AN ACT Relating to Use and Possession of Spray Paint Cans in State Controlled Areas.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3965, additional. Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3965 to read as follows:

§ 3965. Defacement of state facilities; possession of paint

Whoever willfully destroys, damages, defaces or mutilates any building, structure, property, park, land, natural features or any other real or personal property owned or leased by the State or any department or agency thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 163

AN ACT Repealing the Law Making Relatives Responsible for Persons Receiving Hospital Care.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 1707, repealed. Section 1707 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 164

AN ACT Relating to Inspection and Licensing of Residential Facilities for the Care, Treatment or Rehabilitation of Drug Users.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 2301, sub-§ 1, ¶ H, additional. Subsection 1 of section 2301 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph H to read as follows:
 - H. All facilities licensed under Title 22, section 5-A.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 5-A, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 5-A to read as follows:

§ 5-A. Inspection and licensing of residential facilities for the care, treatment or rehabilitation of drug users

No person, firm, corporation or association shall operate, conduct or maintain in the State any residential facility for the care, treatment or rehabilitation of drug users, not otherwise licensed as a medical care facility, without having in full force, subject to the rules and regulations of the department, a written license therefor from the department. The term of such license shall be for one year and the license may be suspended or revoked for just cause. The annual fee for such license shall be \$25. When any such facility, upon inspection by the department, shall be found not to meet all requirements of this section and departmental regulations then the department is authorized to issue either a temporary license for a specified period not to exceed 90 days, during which time corrections specified by the department shall be made by said facility for compliance with this section and departmental regulations thereunder, if in the judgment of the commissioner the best interest of the public will be so served, or a conditional license setting forth conditions which must be met by the facility to the satisfaction of the department or the department may refuse to issue any license. Failure of said facility to meet any of such conditions shall immediately void such conditional license by written notice thereof by the department to the conditional licensee or if the said licensee cannot be reached for personal service by notice thereof left at the licensed premises. The fee for such temporary or conditional license for facilities shall be \$25. A new application for a regular license may be considered by the department if, when and after the conditions set forth by the department at the time of issuance of such temporary or conditional license have been met and satisfactory evidence of this fact has been furnished to said department. When the department believes a license should be suspended or revoked, it shall file a statement or complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commissioner designated in Title 5, chapters 301 to 307. Whenever, on inspection by the department, conditions are found to exist which violate this section or departmental regulations issued thereunder which, in the opinion of the commissioner, immediately endanger the health or safety of persons, or both such health or safety, living in such facilities to such an extent as to create an emergency, the department by its duly authorized agents may suspend said license until such time as the department determines that the emergency no longer exists or until a decision is rendered by the Administrative Hearing Commissioner. The department shall give written notice of such emergency suspension by delivering notice in hand to the licensee. If the licensee cannot be reached for a personal service, the notice may be left at the licensed premises. Whenever a license is suspended by the department under this emergency provision, the department shall file a complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commissioner requesting suspension or revocation of such license. A person aggrieved by the refusal of the department to issue a license may file a statement or complaint with said Administrative Hearing Commissioner. No such license shall be issued until the applicant has furnished the department with a written statement signed by the Commissioner of Public Safety or his duly authorized representative or the proper municipal official designated in Title 25, chapters 311 to 321 to make fire safety inspections that the facility and premises comply with said Title 25, chapters 311 to 321 relating to fire safety. The department shall establish and pay reasonable fees to the municipal official or the Commissioner of Public Safety or his duly authorized representative for such inspection. Said written statement shall be furnished annually thereafter.

Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 60 days.

Effective October 3, 1973.

CHAPTER 165

AN ACT Relating to Delivery of Suspensions under the Motor Vehicle Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 2241, sub-§ 3, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of subsection 3 of section 2241 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 345 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

When notification is refused or undeliverable for any other reason, notification of the suspension or revocation of any certificate of registration or any license issued to any person to operate a motor vehicle may be served upon such person by the sheriff of the county in which such person resides or by any of his deputies, by any state or local law enforcement officer or by an employee of the Secretary of State.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 166

AN ACT Relating to Requirement for Filing Proof under Financial Responsibility Law:

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 782, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 782 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 7 of chapter 394 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

The Secretary of State may waive the requirement of filing proof of financial responsibility at any time after 3 years from the date of request for compliance.